
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Monday, 4 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance.  Members of public are advised that they will need to sign 
in to comply with health and safety legislation and will be escorted up to the Committee Room. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

4.   Urgent Items (if any) 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Annual Climate change report 11 - 48 

 (Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture) 
(Cabinet decision) 
 

 

6.   Land at Harold Place 
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Finance and Revenues) 
(Full Council decision) 
 

49 - 54 

7.   2 - 12 Battle Road - Dangerous Structure 
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment) 
(Full Council decision) 
 

55 - 58 

8.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Batsford, Chowney, Evans, Rogers and Webb. 
 
359. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Barnett. 
 
360. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
 
361. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2021 be 
approved as a true record. 
 
The Managing Director gave an update on the Covid-19 situation in Hastings. Cases 
per 100,000 have increased since the cabinet meeting in July, fluctuating at around 
400 cases per 100,000. Whilst there is comfort in the large number of people who 
have now been vaccinated. there remains a significant number of people who have 
not been vaccinated
[...]
s been effective in 2020-21. 
 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review. 
 
363. AMENDMENT TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report to request 
cabinet agree an amendment to the current Financial Assistance Policy (2019-2023), 
to increase the discretionary disabled facilities grant assistance for internal stair lift 
only applications from £5000 to £10,000. 
 
The current discretionary policy has an option for internal stairlift only applications to 
be non-means tested provided the total cost of the stairlift and installation is under 
£5000. The rationale for this was to speed up the process when people are waiting to 
be discharged from hospital and/or would be struggling in their current home due to 
not being able to safely access bedroom and bathroom facilities. 
 
The costs for curved stair lifts have increased resulting in some applications no longer 
meeting the discretionary £5000 funding limit. This means applicants must submit 
information on their financial circumstances and wait for a means test to be carried 
out.  
 
It is therefore proposed that the current £5000 limit is raised to £10,000 to cover 
situations where internal curved stair lifts are required or more than one internal 
straight stairlift is required. 
 
The cost of the amendment can be met from the existing budget and it is expected the 
total additional grant assistance going forward to be in the region of £70,000 a year. 
 
Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Rogers. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the discretionary disabled facilities grant assistance for internal stair lift 
only applications is raised from £5000 to £10,000. 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

 
 
364. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of “exempt” information 
as defined in the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report.  
 
The live stream ended, and the meeting proceeded in the private session. 
 
365. 4 STANIER ROAD  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report to seek 
approval for a rent review. 
 
Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Evans. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
To agree to settle the rent review. 
 
Reasons: 
 
This will be increased revenue income for the Council. 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.28pm) 
 
 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



C:\Users\WBaker\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\25RIMGHI\RULE 
26.20 NOTICE- UPDATED october cabinet for cliamte change strategy and action plan.doc 

 
 
To Councillor Battley 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES 
KEY DECISIONS   
RULE 20 –general exceptions. 
 
NOTICE  is hereby given under Rule 26 of the Access to Information Rules 
contained in the Council’s Constitution that the following key decision will be 
taken at Cabinet on: - 
 
Cabinet 4th October: Climate Emergency Action Plan Annual Report 

 

Decision Consultation and 
Timetable 

Working Papers 
and files 

Responsible Officer / 
Portfolio Holder 

To report on the 
progress made on 
the actions in the 
climate change 
strategy and action 
plan 

 

 

 

 

 Climate change 
strategy report 
and appendices  

Victoria Conheady/ 
Cllr Maya Evans  

 
 
 

Signed  Dated 22nd September 2021 
 Chief Legal Officer 
 
 
Note: 
Rule 26.20 General Exception 
If a matter which is likely to be a key decision has not been included in the 
forward plan, then subject to Rule 26.21 (special urgency), the decision may 
still be taken if: 

(a) the decision must be taken by such a date that it is impracticable to 
defer the decision until it has been included in the next forward plan 
and until the start of the first month to which the next forward plan 
relates; 

(b) the  Chief Legal Officer has informed the chair of a relevant overview 
and scrutiny committee, or if there is no such person, each member of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



C:\Users\WBaker\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\25RIMGHI\RULE 
26.20 NOTICE- UPDATED october cabinet for cliamte change strategy and action plan.doc 

that committee in writing, by notice, of the matter to which the decision 
is to be made; and 

(c) the Chief Legal Officer has made copies of that notice available to the 
public at the offices of the Council; and 

(d) at least five clear days have elapsed since the Chief Legal Officer 
complied with (b) and (c). 

Where such a decision is taken collectively, it must be taken in public. 
 

Page 6



  

  

To Councillor Battley 

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee   

  

ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES  

KEY DECISIONS    

RULE 20 –general exceptions.  

  

NOTICE  is hereby given under Rule 26 of the Access to Information Rules 

contained in the Council’s Constitution that the following key decision will be 

taken at Cabinet on 4 October: -  

  

Cabinet  

  

   

Decision  Consultation and 

Timetable  

Working Papers 

and files  

Responsible Officer / 

Portfolio Holder  

Land at Harold  

Place  

To seek approval for 
additional funding  

  

  

Cabinet 4 October   

Full Council 13  

October  

  

  

Peter Grace  

Chief Finance Officer  

Councillor Peter  

Chowney  

  

  

  

Signed   Dated 17th September 2021  

  Chief Legal Officer  

  

  

Note:  

Rule 26.20 General Exception  

If a matter which is likely to be a key decision has not been included in the 

forward plan, then subject to Rule 26.21 (special urgency), the decision may 

still be taken if:  

(a) the decision must be taken by such a date that it is impracticable to 

defer the decision until it has been included in the next forward plan 

and until the start of the first month to which the next forward plan 

relates;  

(b) the  Chief Legal Officer has informed the chair of a relevant overview 

and scrutiny committee, or if there is no such person, each member of 

that committee in writing, by notice, of the matter to which the decision 

is to be made; and  

Page 7



(c) the Chief Legal Officer has made copies of that notice available to the 

public at the offices of the Council; and  

(d) at least five clear days have elapsed since the Chief Legal Officer 

complied with (b) and (c).  

Where such a decision is taken collectively, it must be taken in public.  

   

Page 8



E:\Hastings\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\3\5\AI00021536\$qlctawz5.doc 

 
 
To Councillor Battley 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES 
KEY DECISIONS   
RULE 20 –general exceptions. 
 
NOTICE  is hereby given under Rule 26 of the Access to Information Rules 
contained in the Council’s Constitution that the following key decision will be 
taken at Cabinet on: - 
 

Cabinet 4th October 2021: 2-12 Battle Road 

 

Decision Consultation and 
Timetable 

Working Papers and 
files 

Responsible Officer / 
Portfolio Holder 

Cabinet to consider and 
recommend to Council to 
approve; 

1. The additional safety 
work to the 
structures above the 
rear retention wall of 
Battle Road; and 

2. The additional 
increase in the 
budgeted costs from 
£325,000 to 
£525,000 (to include 
a contingency 
margin of 20% for 
inflationary costs of 
materials and 
unforeseen minor 
variations to the 
agreed safety work) 
as recommended in 
this Report. Without 
this additional work, 
the demolition of 2-
12 Battle Road 
cannot be completed 

 

 

 

 Public report to 
Cabinet held on 4th 
October 2021 

Andrew Palmer / Cllr Kim 
Forward 

 
 
 
Signed ……Mary Kilner…………… Dated …01 October 2021. 
 Chief Legal Officer 
 

Page 9



E:\Hastings\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\3\5\AI00021536\$qlctawz5.doc 

 
Note: 
Rule 26.20 General Exception 
If a matter which is likely to be a key decision has not been included in the 
forward plan, then subject to Rule 26.21 (special urgency), the decision may 
still be taken if: 

(a) the decision must be taken by such a date that it is impracticable to 
defer the decision until it has been included in the next forward plan 
and until the start of the first month to which the next forward plan 
relates; 

(b) the  Chief Legal Officer has informed the chair of a relevant overview 
and scrutiny committee, or if there is no such person, each member of 
that committee in writing, by notice, of the matter to which the decision 
is to be made; and 

(c) the Chief Legal Officer has made copies of that notice available to the 
public at the offices of the Council; and 

(d) at least five clear days have elapsed since the Chief Legal Officer 
complied with (b) and (c). 

Where such a decision is taken collectively, it must be taken in public. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To:   Cabinet  

Date of Meeting: 
4th October 2021  

Report Title: Annual Update on Hastings Climate Emergency Action Plan  

Report By: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture 

Key Decision: N 
 

Classification:  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To report on progress against the agreed priority actions on the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
and present the Council’s annual emissions data on its own operations.   
To acknowledge the delay to progress due to the Covid-19 and staff realignment to pandemic 
response duties. 
To recognise that the Climate Change Strategy  will need to be updated on a rolling basis based 
on changing evidence and policy in this fast moving environment.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To acknowledge the significant progress made to date against the actions of the 
climate emergency action plan 

2. To approve the plans for the year.  
3. To approve the plans to report annually to Cabinet in October, providing an update 

about progress made and a revised action plan to reflect policy changes where 
needed, keeping the action plan a living, dynamic document. A 6 month progress 
report will be reported in February each year too.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. In March 2020, Cabinet approved the Councils Climate Emergency Strategy and 2-year 
interim action plan. This report presents the initial monitoring report to show progress against 
the priority actions and provides an update on the Councils own and town wide emissions.  

2. The interim plan sets out actions that will take us to March 2022 only.  
3. The climate change strategy and action plan will be updated and developed during the 

second half of 2021/22 to take us further towards 2030.  
4. An annual report will be presented to Cabinet each year in October  providing up to date 

information about progress made and an up to date action plan which is dynamic and 
responsive to policy changes. A 6 month progress reported will be reported in February each 
year too. 

5. This report covers the period from March 2020 – September 2021.  Annual reporting was 
delayed due to elections and the pandemic response.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/policies-strategies/climate-change-strategy/


Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction 

 
1. Climate change is the biggest threat facing the human species. The recently published 

IPCC Sixth Assessment Report  described as ‘Code red for Humanity’ highlights the way 
that ‘human activity is changing the climate in unprecedented and sometimes 
irreversible ways’.  
 

2. Across the world people’s lives are endange
[...]
limate emergency into all of the Councils work and work to 
ensure that all service areas are contributing to the net zero ambitions through our 
policies, projects and programmes 

 Develop the climate web pages, providing advice and information about how to take 
action at home and in your business 

 Publish a resident’s guide to support carbon footprint reduction including more 
detailed advice on recycling  

 Review local plan to ensure planning policies maximise energy efficiency in new 
developments and opportunities for sustainable energy generation, biodiversity and 
sustainable transport 

 Restart work to increase the amount of solar arrays on suitable council and third-
party owned buildings, and develop new approaches to installing solar and wind 
generation across Hastings where funding is available 

 Refresh the council’s asset management plan making sure it takes account of the 
climate emergency  

 Continue to install energy efficiency measures in our operational buildings and 
assets e.g.  LED lighting where it is financially and technically viable to do so   

 Apply for additional funding to support the retrofitting of the existing housing stock 
and promote local initiatives 

 Commission and install more EV charging points where funding opportunities allow 

 Complete the council’s vehicle fleet review   

 Ensure the new grounds maintenance specification includes biodiversity, ecology, 
tree planting and recycling, complementing our climate change commitments 
 

 
63. During the second half of the municipal year and early into 2022, priority will be given to 

developing the next iteration of the action plan, updating the strategy where needed to 
encompass change in data, government and local policy.  This will enable developing the 
towns and the Councils road map further to work towards 2030. This work will need to 
include discussions with partners that are able to take actions to reduce their own 
greenhouse gas emissions as well as e
[...]
Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy – Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy – 
commission research to 
inform the development of 
local planning policy and 
spaces management 
relative to green/ blue 
infrastructure and 
biodiversity net gain. The 
strategic study sets out 
opportunities for local 
nature recovery including 
identifying local priorities 
for creating, restoring, 
enhancing and linking up 
habitats so species can 
thrive, assess places for 
nature recovery, identify 
planting strategies, 
mitigate flood and fire risk 
(including heat effect), 
improve riparian habitats 
and water quality. 
 
Ensure the new grounds 
maintenance specification 
includes biodiversity, 
ecology, tree planting and 

P
age 47



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Ref. Action  Resources Target / KPI Time frame 
/priority  

2020/21 
progress update 

Actions for 2021/22  

2021 and 
implement 
where 
appropriate  

recycling, complementing 
our climate change 
commitments 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 48



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 4 October 2021 

 

Report Title: Land at Harold Place  

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Chief Finance Officer 

 

Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for additional funding to redevelop this important site in the town 
centre. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To recommend to full Council that the project proceeds and the budget 
earmarked for this scheme be increased from £1.2m to £1.7m.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

This is a significant regeneration project to construct a new restaurant in a highly visible 
location in the Town centre which will provide employment opportunities both during 
construction and ongoing.  The agreed operator is a relatively well known and quality 
restaurant company. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. On 18 December 2019 Cabinet agreed to redevelop the site for a restaurant 
operation (excluding fit out) for a cost of up to £1.2m, subject to planning 
permission and an agreement to take the finished property on a long lease, from 
the preferred bidder on the terms outlined. The £1.2m figure was included within 
the Capital programme and agreed by full Council.  

2. Following the Cabinet approval, the proposed operator advised they were putting 
the deal on hold.  However, in October 2020 they confirmed they wanted to 
proceed, and Heads of Terms were subsequently negotiated for an Agreement for 
lease.   

3. Kendall Kingscott were appointed in February 2021 to act as Project Lead in taking 
forward planning and then construction of the restaurant.  Following a positive pre-
planning application consultation final detailed designs have been produced.  
These will produce a good quality/iconic building in this prominent site.  The design 
has been informed by sub consultants e.g. structural, mechanical and electrical 
engineers.   

4. In additional all the drawings, reports etc. that are required in order to submit a 
planning application have been obtained from various consultants.  A planning 
application is being submitted subject to final design approval from the agreed 
operator. 

5. The project Quantity Surveyor has prepared a Budget Cost Plan based on the 
detailed designs.  The cost is estimated at £1,394,560 including overheads and 
profits and a 10% contingency but excludes fees and inflation.  Within this there is 
an element of risk due to volatile prices and unknowns (ground conditions, 
services, planning conditions).   

6. The estimate for the construction in 2019 was £1.052m.  Some of the main reasons 
for the increase in construction costs are: we now have more detail both on the 
design (note any development here will have a significant impact on the setting of 
the Conservation Area) and structure (the development is on top of a basement 
and the structural engineer has provided a designed and costed solution for the 
foundations which we didn’t have before) implications of COVID (increase in cost of 
materials etc.), and inflation within the construction sector since initial estimates. 
 

7. There are opportunities for value engineering (e.g., changing the design from glass 
reinforced plastic to render) but it is recommended that instead we increase the 
budget as this would ensure quality design and better longevity in an exposed 
position.  An increase of the budget to £1.7m is considered to be prudent to cover 
the increase in costs i.e. inflation and fees and ensuring it meets the latest building 
regulation requirements in respect. 
 
 
 

Page 50



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
External Funding Opportunities 

8. In the past, the Council has sought external grant funding for the scheme, but as it 
did not have planning permission was not at a sufficiently advanced stage to qualify 
for the grants on offer at the time. 

9. The Assistant Director (Regeneration) advises that there are a number of grant 
opportunities that the Council may be able apply for, but that there is no certainty, 
and that the Council should plan for no grant being available should the Council 
wish to secure the restaurant operator at this stage.  Currently there are no live 
grant calls which would be suitable for this initiative. However, officers believe calls 
are imminent and require further work undertaken on this project, as outlined in this 
report, to enable this scheme to be considered for ‘shovel ready’ funding.   

Risk Management 

10. The proposed operator is keen for us to progress with the development as soon as 
possible.  There is a risk that if we don’t agree to an increase in the budget they 
could withdraw.  We are unable to contract with them (complete the Agreement for 
lease) at this stage as this would commit us to building the currently designed 
restaurant which we don’t have budget for. 

11. The £1.7m cost is an estimate and until tendered prices are actually received there 
will be considerable uncertainty on the co
[...]
ng 
application 
submitted 

September 2021 Kendall Kingscott 

Report to Cabinet Cabinet consider 
report and make 
recommendation 
to Full Council 

4 October 2021 Chief Finance 
Officer 

Full Council 
approval for 

Report to Full 
Council meeting  

13 October 2021 Chief Finance 
Officer 

Page 53



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

increased budget 

Instruct Legal to 
complete the 
Agreement for 
lease 

Agreement for 
lease completed 

ASAP after Full 
Council 

Legal 

 

Wards Affected 

Castle 
 

Implications 

Relevant project tools applied? Yes/No 
 
Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes/No 
 
Climate change implications considered? Yes/No 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    Yes 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    Yes 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 
 

Additional Information 

Reports to Cabinet 5 March 2018 and 18 December 2019 

Officer to Contact 

Amy Terry 
aterry@hastings.gov.uk 
 

Page 54

mailto:aterry@hastings.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
  

Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 4 October 2021 

Report Title: 2 - 12 Battle Road - Dangerous Structure   

Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment 

Key Decision: Yes  
 

Classification: Public 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

Following a report of a dangerous structure at 2 – 12 Battle Road, this report informs Cabinet of 
the latest position regarding the ongoing demolition of the structure and urgent safety work to be 
undertaken to ensure the demolition work can resume to completion. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council to approve: 
 

1. the additional safety work to the structures above the rear retention wall of Battle 
Road; and  

2.  the additional increase in the budgeted costs from £325,000 to £525,000 (to include 
a contingency margin of 20% for inflationary costs of materials and unforeseen 
minor variations to the agreed safety work) as recommended in this Report. Without 
this additional work, the demolition of 2-12 Battle Road cannot be completed 

 
 

Background Summary and Update 

1. An Order under section 77 of the Building Act 1984 was issued by Brighton Magistrate 
Court on 18 May 2020 against all owners and responsible persons of the structure in 
Battle Road to take appropriate action.  No action was taken by the owners, within the 
timescale of the Order, either to make the structure safe or to remove or demolish the 
structure at risk of collapse. Given the risk of collapse and danger to both residents and 
members of the public, Hastings Borough Council had no alternative but to remove the 
dangerous structure or to make it safe.  The professional view and advice given was to 
remove the structure. 
 

2. A temporary safety wall was constructed by East Sussex County Council Highways 
(ESCC), after minor operational delays, to ensure the structure would not collapse and 
cause injury, harm, or damage. The temporary safety wall was installed in May 2021 and 
is required to remain in place until the structure is demolished and removed.  This work is 
continuing to cause disruption to nearby residents and members of the public as Battle 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
 

Road remains a one-way system northbound only, restricting road users of south bound 
travel into Hastings and access to nearby businesses and shops.  The one-way system 
and associated diversions onto Paynton Road are causing continued disruption.  There is 
a need for the demolition work to complete at the earliest opportunity to reopen Battle 
Road and ease ongoing disruption to nearby residents, members of the public and road 
users. 
 

3. Best Demolition contractors (BDL) secured the site a
[...]
e demolition work has revealed additional works and safety issues to the structure and 
associated retaining walls. The roof terrace slab has come away from the rear retaining wall 
with evidence that the existing internal support steel beams are corroded and unable to 
offer meaningful safety support, demolition of the structure is now the only option to make 
the site safe.   

Page 57



 
 

 
 

 
20. The existing road and traffic restrictions on Battle Road will remain until the structure has 

been demolished and removed.  Officers are working closely with County Council to look at 
any possible options to ease these restrictions. 

Conclusion 

21. The demolition work has identified additional safety work that is necessary to complete the 
demolition and requires an increase in funding to include a contingency margin of 20% for 
inflationary costs of materials and unforeseen minor variations to the agreed safety work. 
 

22. The additional work will extend the contract completion date to early Spring 2022.  The 
preferred material option (Steel) has a shorter installation timeframe, is more readily 
available in the current supply chain market and is cost effective. 

 

Wards Affected 

Silverhill 

 

Policy Implications 

Reading Ease Score: 
 
Have you used relevant project tools?: Yes 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  Yes 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   Yes 
Local People’s Views    Yes 
Anti-Poverty      No 
Legal                                                                   Yes 
 
 

Additional Information 

 

Officer to Contact 

Officer Ray Haslam 
Email ray.haslam@hastings.gov.uk 
Tel 01424 451357 
 

Page 58



Hastings Borough Council – Risk Assessment COVID-19 MMH Generic Face to Face C
[...]
covid-19-guidance-for-the-safe-use-of-council-buildings/covid-19-guidance-for-the-safe-use-of-council-buildings
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-the-safe-use-of-council-buildings/covid-19-guidance-for-the-safe-use-of-council-buildings

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Urgent Items (if any)
	UpdatedHaroldPlaceRule2620NoticeSigned
	Updated 26.20 battle road

	5 Annual Climate change report
	appendix 1 Annual emissions monitoring.doc
	appendix 2 GHG Scope 1-3 definitions.doc
	appendix 3 Action plan.doc

	6 Land at Harold Place
	7 2 - 12 Battle Road - Dangerous Structure
	 Cabinet Risk Assessment 04.10.21



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

4 OCTOBER 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Batsford, Chowney, Evans, Rogers and Webb 
 
366. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Forward. 
 
367. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
368. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 
2021 be approved as a true record. 
 
369. ANNUAL CLIMATE CHANGE REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented a report to update the 
cabinet on progress against the agreed priority actions on the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan and present the council’s annual carbon emissions data. 
 
As part of the Covid-19 response many non-statuary projects were paused and 
officers redeployed to assist in the pandemic response. However, much has been 
achieved over the past 18 months, as identified from paragraph 21 onwards in the 
annual report. 
 
Work has already begun on reviewing and refreshing the council’s Climate Emergency 
Strategy and Action Plan in order to keep pace with changing policy, funding streams 
and other opportunities.  
 
Councillor Evans proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by Councillor 
Chowney. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. To acknowledge the significant progress made to date against the actions of 
the climate emergency action plan  
 
2. To approve the plans for the year.  
 
3. To approve the plans to report annually to Cabinet in October, providing an 
update about progress made and a revised action plan to reflect policy changes 
where needed, keeping the action plan a living, dynamic document. A 6-month 
progress report will be reported in February each year too. 
 
Reasons: 
 



CABINET 
 

4 OCTOBER 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

1. In March 2020, Cabinet approved the Councils Climate Emergency Strategy 
and 2-year interim action plan. This report presents the initial monitoring report 
to show progress against the priority actions and provides an update on the 
Councils own and town wide emissions.  
 
2. The interim plan sets out actions that will take us to March 2022 only.  
 
3. The climate change strategy and action plan will be updated and developed 
during the second half of 2021/22 to take us further towards 2030.  
 
4. An annual report will be presented to Cabinet each year in October providing 
up to date information about progress made and an up to date action plan which 
is dynamic and responsive to policy changes. A 6 month progress reported will 
be reported in February each year too.  
 
5. This report covers the period from March 2020 – September 2021. Annual 
reporting was delayed due to elections and the pandemic response. 
 
370. LAND AT HAROLD PLACE  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report to seek 
approval for additional funding to redevelop the Harold Place site in the town centre. 
 
Funding of £1.2 million was agreed in December 2019 by cabinet and Full Council to 
redevelop the site as a restaurant. The proposed operator advised that they were 
unable to proceed at that time. In October 2020 the proposed operator confirmed they 
wished to proceed and Heads of Terms were negotiated with the council. 
 
Since then, the council has commissioned designs and drawings in order for the 
redevelopment to be properly costed. Consequently construction costs have increased 
partly due to the more detailed design but also due to inflation within the construction 
sector.  
 
Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Rogers. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. To recommend to full Council that the project proceeds and the budget 
earmarked for this scheme be increased from £1.2m to £1.7m. 
 
Reasons: 
 
This is a significant regeneration project to construct a new restaurant in a 
highly visible location in the Town centre which will provide employment 
opportunities both during construction and ongoing. The agreed operator is a 
relatively well known and quality restaurant company. 
 
 
371. 2 - 12 BATTLE ROAD - DANGEROUS STRUCTURE  



CABINET 
 

4 OCTOBER 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report to update 
the Cabinet on new developments which will impact on the cost and timescale of the 
removal of the dangerous structure. 
 
It was anticipated that the work would be completed this month and within the 
allocated budget. However, since the contractor entered the structure it has become 
apparent that there has been encroachment on to the roof slab of the structure from 
the gardens of Silverlands Road. Removing this roof slab would risk the boundary 
walls of the gardens above. 
 
The proposed remediation, which will support the gardens above, involves significant 
additional cost. The impact of Brexit and Covid on supply chains has also been a 
complicating factor, making sourcing materials difficult, which has had a further impact 
on the expected completion date. 
 
Councillor Barnett proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Batsford. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
Cabinet recommends to Council to approve:  
 
1. the additional safety work to the structures above the rear retention wall of 
Battle Road; and  
 
2. the additional increase in the budgeted costs from £325,000 to £525,000 (to 
include a contingency margin of 20% for inflationary costs of materials and 
unforeseen minor variations to the agreed safety work) as recommended in this 
Report. Without this additional work, the demolition of 2-12 Battle Road cannot 
be completed. 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7pm) 
 
 
 
 


